GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1375

Short Title: Lincoln Cultural Ctr. Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representatives Lail; Dickson and Abernethy.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

April 24, 1989

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LINCOLN CULTURAL CENTER IN LINCOLN COUNTY.

Whereas, the Lincoln Cultural Development Center, Inc., in Lincoln County is made from the Lincoln Arts Council, the Lincoln Chapter of the North Carolina Symphony Society, Inc., the Lincoln Community Concert Association, the Lincoln County Historical Association, Inc., and the Lincoln Theatre Guild; and

Whereas, it is the goal of the Lincoln Cultural Development Center, Inc., to renovate the former First Baptist Church building into the Lincoln Cultural Center, which will include a county historical museum, exhibition galleries, rehearsal and performance areas, and educational, administrative, and meeting spaces; and

Whereas, the Lincoln Cultural Development Center, Inc., needs funds to help reach its goal; Now, therefore,

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lincoln Cultural Development Center, Inc., in Lincoln County \$100,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to renovate the former First Baptist Church building into the Lincoln Cultural Center, which will be an educational and cultural resource to serve Lincoln County and all surrounding counties in North Carolina.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.